Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline: 1027-2864100



		Registered post
Sh.Sukhwant Singh,		
House No. 113 Dhanas, Chandigarh		
		Appellant
	Vs	
Public Information Officer,  O/o Director Food and Civil Supplies, Punjab  Annaj Mandi, Sector 39, Chandigarh		
First Appellate Authority  O/o Director Food and Civil Supplies, Punjab  Annaj Mandi, Sector 39, Chandigarh		
., ,		Respondent

#### AC No. 4266 of 2019

Present: (i) Sh. Sukhwant Singh the appellant in the Commission office

(ii) None for the Respondent

#### **ORDER**

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 27.02.2020 vide which 30.03.2020 was given next date to the parties. But on 30.03.2020 due to Lockdown, the aforementioned Appeal case was postponed and fixed for hearing on 08.06.2020, through CISCO WEBEX i.e, today.

- 2. Today, the appellant is appearing in the Commission office and states that he is not satisfied with the information provided by the respondents.
- 3. Respondent is absent today.
- 4. The perusal of the file shows that the respondent has given his reply in English language. Copy of the same is handed over to the appellant in the Commission. But the appellant Sh. Sukhwant Singh states that he wants reply in Punjabi language. Hence, the respondent is directed to send his reply in Punjabi language on oath paper, duly attested, to the appellant within ten days after receipt of the order. The appellant is also directed to send deficiencies to the respondent within ten days after receipt of the reply of the Respondent.

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline: 1027-2864100



AC No. 4266 of 2019

5. To come up on **27.07.2020 at 11.00 AM** in the Commission office. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 08.06.2020 Sd/-(Preety Chawla) State Information Commissioner Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline: 1027-2864100



Sh. Deepak Khurana, Advocate, # 264/16, Nai Abadi, Chotti Pori, Abohar, Distt. Fazilka-152116 (8837582865)

.....Appellant

**Public Information Officer,** O/o Chief Director Vigilance Bureau Punjab Vigilance Bhawan, Sector 68, SAS Nagar

First Appellate Authority

O/o Chief Director Vigilance Bureau Punjab Vigilance Bhawan, Sector 68, SAS Nagar

.....Respondent

AC No. 767 of 2020 (through CISCO WEBEX)

..Vs

Present: Sh. Deepak Khuarana, the appellant

For the respondent : Sh. Rajesh Kumar, SI

#### **ORDER**

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 16.03.2020 vide which 07.04.2020 was given next date to the parties. But on 07.04.2020 due to Lockdown, the aforementioned Appeal case was postponed and fixed for hearing on 08.06.2020 through CISCO WEBEX, i.e, today.

- 2. Today, the respondent states that the information demanded by the appellant could not be supplied to him as is confidential and the same is exempted from disclosure under Section 8(1)(g) of the RTI Act 2005.
- 3. The appellant states that the information demanded by him is not confidential and the same is not exempted from disclosure under Section 8(1)(g) of the RTI Act 2005.
- 4. The appellant is directed to send his written reply to the respondent within ten days after receipt of this order with a copy to the Commission. Respondent is also directed to send his point-wise reply on oath paper, duly attested, to the Commission with a copy to the appellant within ten days after receipt of this order.

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline: 1027-2864100



AC No. 767 of 2020

5. To come up on **11.08.2020 at 10.30 AM** through video conference facility in the office Deputy Commissioner, Fazilka. The respondent can attend the hearing in the Commission office. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 08.06.2020 Sd/-(Preety Chawla) State Information Commissioner Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline: 1027-2864100



Smt Saroj Kumari, Advocate	
District Courts, Main hall,	
Library/old Post office,	
District Courts, Kurukshetra.	Complainant
	Vs
Public Information Officer,	
O/o Registrar, DeshBhagat University,	
Mandi Gobindgarh.	Responden

### CC: 183 of 2020 (through CISCO WEBEX)

Present: (i) None is present on behalf of the complainant (9255259607)

(ii) For the Respondent: Smt. Dimple Sharma, A.R.-cum-PIO (9814841221).

#### **ORDER**

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 16.03.2020 vide which 31.03.2020 was given to the parties. But on 31.03.2020 due to Lockdown, the aforementioned complaint case was postponed and fixed for hearing on 08.06.2020 through CISCO WEBEX, i.e, today.

- 2. Today, the complainant is absent today.
- 3. Respondent states that the information has already been sent to the complainant.
- 4. The complainant is not present, hence one more opportunity is given to her to appear before the Commission and state her case. Moreover, in the complaint cases, it is to be seen whether the intention of the respondent-PIO is clear or not. The respondent-PIO has given reply to the RTI application within stipulated time.

Therefore, the PIO o/o Registrar, Desh Bhagat University, Mandi Gobindgarh is directed to come present on the on the next date of hearing and explain her conduct and status of the complaint to enable the Commission to arrive a reasonable /logical conclusion in the matter. She is also directed to file her written reply with a copy to the complainant before the next date of hearing.

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline: 1027-2864100



CC: 183 of 2020

5. To come up on **05.08.2020 at 11.00 AM** for further proceedings. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 08.06.2020

Sd/-(Preety Chawla) State Information Commissioner Punjab